
MIDSOUTH DISTRICT MISSION FIELDS 

MIDSOUTH DISTRICT
121 COUNTIES

82 IN MS; 39 IN TN
IN 7 MISSION ZONES

6.33 MILLION POPULATION 

3.79 MILLION RELIGIOUS ADHERENTS
Adherents generally are members, children who are not 

members, and other non-member participants.
(ARDA Association of Religious Data Archivists)

2.54 MILLION NO AFFILIATION 
(UNCHURCHED)

THE MIDSOUTH STRATEGIES DOCUMENT FOR BECOMING A 
MULTIPLICATION MOVEMENT MAY BE FOUND HERE:

HTTPS://MIDSOUTHNAZ.ORG/CHURCH-PLANT/NEW-CHURCH-DEVELOPMENT/

“Go Make Disciples…” 
Jesus
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Nazarene Impact-       
Churches in 47 of 121 Counties
28 in MS, 19 in TN

118 Nazarene Churches
19,324 Nazarene Adherents
Nazarene Adherents is generally the largest number 
reported of Members, Responsibility List or Attendance.
(ARDA Association of Religious Data Archivists)

3.05 Nazarenes per 1,000 
Population

“The Harvest is Plentiful…” 
Jesus
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Capital Mission Zone

49 counties
1,547,569 Population 
567,964 Unchurched 
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Nazarene Impact

 19 Naz Churches in 14 of 49 Counties
 1,437 Nazarene Adherents

0.93  Nazarenes per 1,000 Population

35 of 49 Counties; No Naz Church
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14 Counties with NAZ Church

35 Counties No NAZ Church



7
12

9

14

15

10

17
8

16

5

3

4
213

1

6

11

Choctaw

Clarke

Greene

Lamar

Marion

Mobile

Pickens

Sumter

Washington

Arkansas

Chicot

Desha

Phillips

East
Carroll

East
Feliciana

Madison

St. Helena
Tangipahoa

Tensas

Washington
West Feliciana

Adams

Amite

Attala

Bolivar

Calhoun

Carroll

Chickasaw

Choctaw

Claiborne
Clarke

Clay

Coahoma

Copiah

Covington

Forrest

Franklin

George

Greene

Grenada

Hinds

Holmes
Humphreys

Issaquena

Itawamba

Jasper

Jefferson

Jefferson
Davis

Jones

Kemper

Lafayette

Lamar

Lauderdale

Lawrence

Leake

Lee

Leflore

Lincoln

Lowndes

Madison

Marion

Monroe

Montgomery

Neshoba

Newton

Noxubee

Oktibbeha

Panola

Pearl River

Perry
Pike

PontotocQuitman

Rankin

Scott

Sharkey

Simpson

Smith

Stone

Sunflower

Tallahatchie

Walthall

Warren

Washington

Wayne

Webster

Wilkinson

Winston

Yalobusha

Yazoo

© OpenStreetMap (and) contributors, CC-BY-SA

Capital Mission Zone

Page 5



CAPITAL MISSION ZONE ESTIMATED UNCHURCHED 2020

State County
Mission 

Zone

Total 
Population 

2020

Congregat
ions Note 

1.
Adherents 

Note 2.
# Naz 
Chs

Naz 
Adherents 

Note 3.

Naz Per 
1000 

Population

Estimated 
Unchurched 
Population Nazarene Churches

14 Capital MZ Counties with  19 Nazarene Churches Sorted  Alphabetically
MS Amite Capital 12,341          48            6,348        1 78               6.32 5,993           Gloster
MS Calhoun Capital 14,417          72            11,038      1 24               1.66 3,379           Way of the Cross
MS Chickasaw Capital 17,060          84            13,148      3 266             15.59 3,912           Bent Knee, Fellowship, Pearson Chapel
MS Copiah Capital 28,339          100          15,680      1 40               1.41 12,659         Hazelhurst
MS Grenada Capital 20,927          64            14,171      1 51               2.44 6,756           Grenada First
MS Hinds Capital 235,604       467          173,344    2 455             1.93 62,260         Dayspring, New Vision
MS Lincoln Capital 34,197          98            23,889      1 41               1.20 10,308         Brookhaven First
MS Lowndes Capital 58,896          149          49,602      2 60               1.02 9,294           Columbus First, Caledonia Hope Springs
MS Neshoba Capital 29,250          100          16,972      1 24               0.82 12,278         Hillside Community
MS Oktibbeha Capital 49,593          91            25,085      1 35               0.71 24,508         Starkville Wesley
MS Pike Capital 39,365          100          27,581      1 71               1.80 11,784         Magnolia
MS Rankin Capital 154,119       199          85,196      2 61               0.40 68,923         Bridgepoint, Foundry
MS Tallahatchie Capital 14,041          48            5,121        1 88               6.27 8,920           Rosebloom
MS Warren Capital 46,030          105          30,219      1 143             3.11 15,811         Foundry-Vicksburg Campus

14 Counties Sub-total 754,179     1,725    497,394  19 1,437       1.91 256,785    19 Churches

35 Capital MZ Counties Without  Nazarene Churches Sorted  Alphabetically
MS Adams Capital 31,103          73            25,566      0 5,537           
MS Attala Capital 18,308          62            10,170      0 8,138           
MS Carroll Capital 9,972            46            5,794        0 4,178           
MS Choctaw Capital 8,206            37            4,938        0 3,268           
MS Claiborne Capital 9,042            31            1,187        0 7,855           
MS Clay Capital 19,515          62            16,506      0 3,009           
MS Franklin Capital 7,716            41            5,220        0 2,496           
MS Holmes Capital 17,414          75            8,299        0 9,115           
MS Humphreys Capital 8,198            31            2,981        0 5,217           
MS Issaquena Capital 1,223            4               211            0 1,012           
MS Itawamba Capital 23,396          96            11,140      0 12,256         
MS Jefferson Capital 7,129            27            2,683        0 4,446           
MS Jefferson Davis Capital 11,182          40            5,799        0 5,383           
MS Kemper Capital 9,829            49            3,569        0 6,260           
MS Lawrence Capital 12,595          40            7,187        0 5,408           
MS Leake Capital 22,791          85            12,940      0 9,851           
MS Lee Capital 85,304          182          48,411      0 36,893         
MS Leflore Capital 28,764          82            17,186      0 11,578         
MS Madison Capital 105,482       143          67,321      0 38,161         
MS Marion Capital 24,785          98            18,970      0 5,815           
MS Monroe Capital 35,559          124          18,187      0 17,372         
MS Montgomery Capital 9,956            45            8,149        0 1,807           
MS Newton Capital 21,215          67            11,278      0 9,937           
MS Noxubee Capital 10,566          42            4,686        0 5,880           
MS Pontotoc Capital 31,996          95            20,748      0 11,248         
MS Scott Capital 28,288          96            18,390      0 9,898           
MS Sharkey Capital 4,427            17            2,285        0 2,142           
MS Simpson Capital 26,818          93            23,070      0 3,748           
MS Sunflower Capital 25,759          73            10,318      0 15,441         
MS Walthall Capital 14,423          30            6,671        0 7,752           
MS Washington Capital 45,072          132          33,972      0 11,100         
MS Webster Capital 9,727            43            6,749        0 2,978           
MS Wilkinson Capital 8,727            29            4,567        0 4,160           
MS Winston Capital 18,116          77            12,296      0 5,820           
MS Yalobusha Capital 12,276          55            11,861      0 415              
MS Yazoo Capital 28,511          79            12,906      0 15,605         

35 Counties Sub-total 793,390     2,401    482,211  0 0 311,179    
49 Counties Total 1,547,569  4,126    979,605  19     1,437       0.93 567,964    

Note 1. Exact definition of "congregations" and "adherents" vary by religious body. Congrgations may be parishes, churches, 
synagogues, mosques, temples, or another site where a religious body has regularly scheduled worship services. 

Note 2. Adherents generally are members, children who are not members, and other non-member participants.
Note 3. Nazarene Adherents is generally the largest number reported of Members, Responsibility List or Attendance.
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CAPITAL MISSION ZONE GROWTH 2010-2020

State County
Mission 

Zone
Population 

2010
Population 

2020
Population 

Change
Percent 
Change

# Naz 
Chs

Naz 
Adherents 

Note 3.

Naz Per 
1000 

Population

Estimated 
Unchurched 
Population Nazarene Churches

14 Capital MZ Counties with 19 Nazarene Churches Sorted by 2020 Population Size
MS Hinds Capital 245,285 235,604        -9,681 -3.95% 2 455           1.93 62,260          Dayspring, New Vision
MS Rankin Capital 141,617 154,119        12,502 8.83% 2 61              0.40 68,923          Bridgepoint, Foundry
MS Lowndes Capital 59,779 58,896          -883 -1.48% 2 60              1.02 9,294            Columbus First, Caledonia Hope Springs
MS Oktibbeha Capital 47,671 49,593          1,922 4.03% 1 35              0.71 24,508          Starkville Wesley
MS Warren Capital 48,773 46,030          -2,743 -5.62% 1 143           3.11 15,811          Foundry- Vicksburg Campus
MS Pike Capital 40,404 39,365          -1,039 -2.57% 1 71              1.80 11,784          Magnolia
MS Lincoln Capital 34,869 34,197          -672 -1.93% 1 41              1.20 10,308          Brookhaven First
MS Neshoba Capital 29,676 29,250          -426 -1.44% 1 24              0.82 12,278          Hillside Community
MS Copiah Capital 29,449 28,339          -1,110 -3.77% 1 40              1.41 12,659          Hazelhurst
MS Grenada Capital 21,906 20,927          -979 -4.47% 1 51              2.44 6,756            Grenada First
MS Chickasaw Capital 17,392 17,060          -332 -1.91% 3 266           15.59 3,912            Bent Knee, Fellowship, Pearson Chapel
MS Calhoun Capital 14,962 14,417          -545 -3.64% 1 24              1.66 3,379            Way of the Cross
MS Tallahatchie Capital 15,378 14,041          -1,337 -8.69% 1 88              6.27 8,920            Rosebloom
MS Amite Capital 13,131 12,341          -790 -6.02% 1 78              6.32 5,993            Gloster

14 Counties Sub-total 760,292 754,179        -6,113 -0.80% 19 1,437        1.91           256,785        19 Churches

35 Capital  MZ Counties Without  Nazarene Churches Sorted by 2020 Population Size
MS Madison Capital 95,203 105,482        10,279 10.80% 0 38,161          
MS Lee Capital 82,910 85,304          2,394 2.89% 0 36,893          
MS Washington Capital 51,137 45,072          -6,065 -11.86% 0 11,100          
MS Monroe Capital 36,989 35,559          -1,430 -3.87% 0 17,372          
MS Pontotoc Capital 29,957 31,996          2,039 6.81% 0 11,248          
MS Adams Capital 32,297 31,103          -1,194 -3.70% 0 5,537            
MS Leflore Capital 32,317 28,764          -3,553 -10.99% 0 11,578          
MS Yazoo Capital 28,065 28,511          446 1.59% 0 15,605          
MS Scott Capital 28,264 28,288          24 0.08% 0 9,898            
MS Simpson Capital 27,503 26,818          -685 -2.49% 0 3,748            
MS Sunflower Capital 29,450 25,759          -3,691 -12.53% 0 15,441          
MS Marion Capital 27,088 24,785          -2,303 -8.50% 0 5,815            
MS Itawamba Capital 23,401 23,396          -5 -0.02% 0 12,256          
MS Leake Capital 23,805 22,791          -1,014 -4.26% 0 9,851            
MS Newton Capital 21,720 21,215          -505 -2.33% 0 9,937            
MS Clay Capital 20,634 19,515          -1,119 -5.42% 0 3,009            
MS Attala Capital 19,564 18,308          -1,256 -6.42% 0 8,138            
MS Winston Capital 19,198 18,116          -1,082 -5.64% 0 5,820            
MS Holmes Capital 19,198 17,414          -1,784 -9.29% 0 9,115            
MS Walthall Capital 22,578 14,423          -8,155 -36.12% 0 7,752            
MS Lawrence Capital 12,929 12,595          -334 -2.58% 0 5,408            
MS Yalobusha Capital 12,678 12,276          -402 -3.17% 0 415                
MS Jefferson Davis Capital 12,487 11,182          -1,305 -10.45% 0 5,383            
MS Noxubee Capital 11,545 10,566          -979 -8.48% 0 5,880            
MS Carroll Capital 10,597 9,972            -625 -5.90% 0 4,178            
MS Montgomery Capital 10,925 9,956            -969 -8.87% 0 1,807            
MS Kemper Capital 10,456 9,829            -627 -6.00% 0 6,260            
MS Webster Capital 10,253 9,727            -526 -5.13% 0 2,978            
MS Claiborne Capital 9,604 9,042            -562 -5.85% 0 7,855            
MS Wilkinson Capital 9,878 8,727            -1,151 -11.65% 0 4,160            
MS Choctaw Capital 8,547 8,206            -341 -3.99% 0 3,268            
MS Humphreys Capital 9,375 8,198            -1,177 -12.55% 0 5,217            
MS Franklin Capital 8,118 7,716            -402 -4.95% 0 2,496            
MS Jefferson Capital 7,726 7,129            -597 -7.73% 0 4,446            
MS Sharkey Capital 4,916 4,427            -489 -9.95% 0 2,142            
MS Issaquena Capital 1,406 1,223            -183 -13.02% 0 1,012            

35 Counties Sub-total 822,718 793,390        -29,328 -3.56% 0 0 0 311,179        
49 Counties Total 1,583,010 1,547,569    -35,441 -2.24% 19      1,437        0.93           567,964        

Note 1. Exact definition of "congregations" and "adherents" vary by religious body. Congrgations may be parishes, churches, 
synagogues, mosques, temples, or another site where a religious body has regularly scheduled worship services. 

Note 2. Adherents generally are members, children who are not members, and other non-member participants.
Note 3. Nazarene Adherents is generally the largest number reported of Members, Responsibility List or Attendance.
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Capital Mission Zone Demographic Data 2020 

State County Mission Zone
2020 

Population Asian Black Hispanic White

Avg. 
Household 

Income Nazarene Churches

Capital Zone Demographics by County with  Naz Churches Sorted by 2020 Population
MS Hinds Capital 235,604       1,692         171,125     3,561         56,874         61,997$           Dayspring, New Vision
MS Rankin Capital 154,119       1,721         32,823        4,181         113,122       84,924$           Bridgepoint, Foundry
MS Lowndes Capital 58,896         582            25,598        1,226         30,115         64,726$           Columbus First, Caledonia Hope Springs
MS Oktibbeha Capital 49,593         1,607         18,408        858            27,820         60,395$           Starkville Wesley
MS Warren Capital 46,030         316            22,657        972            21,589         65,247$           Foundry- Vicksburg Campus
MS Pike Capital 39,365         283            21,233        628            16,929         46,693$           Magnolia (Parsonage in McCombs, MS)
MS Lincoln Capital 34,197         180            10,636        424            22,957         58,776$           Brookhaven First
MS Neshoba Capital 29,250         159            6,222          669            17,001         54,637$           Hillside Community
MS Copiah Capital 28,339         37               14,683        927            12,346         65,886$           Hazelhurst
MS Grenada Capital 20,927         29               9,157          188            11,284         60,109$           Grenada First
MS Chickasaw Capital 17,060         14               7,517          809            8,432            48,529$           Bent Knee, Fellowship, Pearson Chapel
MS Calhoun Capital 14,417         32               4,102          865            9,274            48,434$           Way of the Cross
MS Tallahatchie Capital 14,041         74               8,293          699            4,863            48,372$           Rosebloom
MS Amite Capital 12,341         37               5,082          6                 7,085            50,470$           Gloster

14 Counties Sub-Total 754,179       6,763         357,536     16,013      359,691       19 Churches

Capital  Zone Demographics by County without  Naz Churches Sorted by 2020 Population
MS Madison Capital 105,482       2,824         39,960        3,160         58,200         105,379$         
MS Lee Capital 85,304         798            25,078        2,354         55,325         71,862$           
MS Washington Capital 45,072         306            32,347        756            11,141         54,410$           
MS Monroe Capital 35,559         122            10,849        467            23,806         59,586$           
MS Pontotoc Capital 31,996         9                 4,818          2,258         24,390         61,780$           
MS Adams Capital 31,103         185            16,259        2,923         11,276         47,331$           
MS Leflore Capital 28,764         171            21,473        766            6,272            52,098$           
MS Yazoo Capital 28,511         13               16,183        2,143         9,782            51,957$           
MS Scott Capital 28,288         73               10,665        3,191         13,944         56,598$           
MS Simpson Capital 26,818         135            9,923          70              16,493         62,502$           
MS Sunflower Capital 25,759         7                 19,046        483            6,071            48,935$           
MS Marion Capital 24,785         158            7,898          407            15,977         50,747$           
MS Itawamba Capital 23,396         6                 1,680          388            21,034         67,059$           
MS Leake Capital 22,791         68               9,575          1,075         10,651         53,593$           
MS Newton Capital 21,215         108            6,519          417            12,713         63,089$           
MS Clay Capital 19,515         106            11,583        16              7,547            54,175$           
MS Attala Capital 18,308         27               7,882          374            9,751            56,857$           
MS Winston Capital 18,116         6                 8,501          244            9,028            60,856$           
MS Holmes Capital 17,414         29               14,589        84              2,656            39,728$           
MS Walthall Capital 14,423         9                 6,471          311            7,573            52,131$           
MS Lawrence Capital 12,595         32               4,137          102            8,132            53,794$           
MS Yalobusha Capital 12,276         -             4,790          285            7,117            49,721$           
MS Jefferson Davis Capital 11,182         17               6,838          66              4,201            50,207$           
MS Noxubee Capital 10,566         11               7,632          148            2,717            46,364$           
MS Carroll Capital 9,972            -             3,508          21              6,416            60,525$           
MS Montgomery Capital 9,956            -             4,505          94              5,182            49,545$           
MS Kemper Capital 9,829            7                 6,093          34              3,326            44,381$           
MS Webster Capital 9,727            26               1,901          145            7,619            58,366$           
MS Claiborne Capital 9,042            62               7,938          4                 1,004            51,510$           
MS Wilkinson Capital 8,727            19               6,061          50              2,418            46,538$           
MS Choctaw Capital 8,206            1                 2,555          41              5,525            57,903$           
MS Humphreys Capital 8,198            14               6,400          70              1,670            62,625$           
MS Franklin Capital 7,716            2                 2,697          2                 4,858            51,322$           
MS Jefferson Capital 7,129            41               5,826          307            930               44,116$           
MS Sharkey Capital 4,427            -             3,296          17              1,092            52,478$           
MS Issaquena Capital 1,223            -             734             12              476               53,782$           

35 Counties Sub-Total 793,390       5,392         356,210     23,285      396,313       
49 Counties Total 1,547,569    12,155       713,746     39,298      756,004       
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